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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 

 

 

 

TO: Matt Gardner  

 The Financial Catcher, LLC 

 2218 Brundage Lane 

Bakersfield, CA  93304 

 
DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For Violations of Corporations Code section 25110) 

The Commissioner of Business Oversight (“Commissioner”) finds the following: 

1.  Matt Gardner (“Gardner”) is an individual doing business as The Financial Catcher, LLC, with a 

last known address of 2218 Brundage Lane, Bakersfield, California 93304. 

2.  Gardner has engaged in offering and selling securities in Bakersfield, California, in the form of 

investment contracts to an investor, JC.  

3.  In a document referred to as “Investment Agreement,” dated May 5, 2014, Gardner described and 

explained eight separate agreements to pay JC as part of this “Investment Program.” Gardner and 

The Financial Catcher, LLC agreed to pay a specified sum of money to JC in return for JC’s 

investment of money. 

4.  As part of this Investment Program, Gardner and The Financial Catcher, LLC agreed to pay nine 

thousand dollars ($9,000.00) from commissions of a grant in return for JC’s payment of five 

thousand dollars ($5,000). JC paid Gardner five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) on or about October 

10, 2013. As another example, Gardner and The Financial Catcher, LLC agreed to pay twenty 

thousand dollars ($20,000.00), secured by commission income of a grant, in return for JC’s payment 

of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00). JC paid Gardner ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) on or about 

November 1, 2013.  

5.  Although JC paid thousands of dollars to Gardner and The Financial Catcher and atempted to 

obtain a return of his money, neither Gardner nor the Financial Catcher, LLC have responded to him. 
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6.  The investment contracts offered and sold by Gardner and The Financial Catcher, LLC have not 

been qualified with the Commissioner.  

Based upon the foregoing findings, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion 

that the investment contracts offered and sold by Matt Gardner and The Financial Catcher, LLC are 

securities subject to qualification under the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, and have been offered 

or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110. Pursuant to section 

25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Matt Gardner and The Financial Catcher, LLC are 

hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of California of 

securities, unless and until qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt 

 This order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

Dated:  October 12, 2016   

JAN LYNN OWEN 

                             Commissioner of Business Oversight 

 

                             By______________________________ 

          MARY ANN SMITH 

               Deputy Commissioner 

          Enforcement Division   


